PARTS CATALGG FOR
KELLEY BACKHQES

Modeis B30D, B30OFD, B30GD, BS30D






|
|
|
1
i
1
i
i
i
i

LB AR T - A WV

“

[
ULV S R U X = BT I o (I |

A e
AL D e e e BOORD = R D e = S PO

-~

)R R e = -

Part No.

EMF315
EMFiG716

3HMFi0%43

BMS330
BCY302
8CY305
BMF320
BMF321
SPNL17
SWS10961
BMF10544
SFTL10978
SFT10950
SPN10945
SWS10952
SPN10946
BMT326
SFT327
SPN10457
SBT10795
SNT2018
SPNL0O530
SPN10947
SPN331:
SPN332
SPN10459
SBT10796
BCYI0948

MAIN FRAME, STABILIZERS, SEAT AND SWING

Dgicrigtiog

Main Frai: Weld Assembly
Main Frars Weld Assembly
G-Wing & Folding Stabilizer
Main Frame Weld Assembly
Skid Steers
Chain, Safety 4%
Cylinder, 2-1/2% x 10" Swing
Cylinder, 2" x 16" Stabilizer
Stabilizer, L.H.

Stabilizer, R.H.

Pin, 1" x 4~1/4" w/5/16" Hole
Washer, 1-1/4" I.D. {Hear Trsated)
Swing Mast, Weld Assambly

Bushing, 1-1/4" 1.D. x 1-1/2" w/Groove
Bushing, L1/4"

Pin, 1=1/4" x 8-3/4" w/Head

Washer, 1-1/4" I1.D.

Pin, 3/3" x 2-1/2" Roll

Third Point Link

Bushirg, Category II to 1

Pin, 1" x 6-1/4" w/5/16" Hole
Capscrew, 5/16" x 2"

Nut, 5/16" NC

Pin, 5/16" x 2" Roil

Pin, 1-1/4" x 5-5/8" Top

Pin, 1-1/4" x 5-1/3" Lower

Pia, 1" x 3"

Fin, 1" x 4-7/8"

Capscrew, 3/3" x 2-i/2" w/Nut
Cylinder, 2-1/2" x 13" Folding and
Cull Wiag

B R RN RN e e e e e R e e B b b b e RO RO e

Part No.

SPN10949
SENLULLS

BMF10275
BMF10274
BMF10276
BMF10777
SHO10082
SHO10444
SFT313
SFT314
SHO348
BMT318
BMS231
BMS232
BMS2153
BMS101&6
BMS10187
SPN10188
SBT2050
SWS2061
SBT169
SWS245
SNT393
SW52032
SW52019
BMF31i6’

Description

Pin, 1" x 6-5/8" w/
Pin, 1" x 5-i78" w/3

Stabilizer, L.H. Felding
Stabilizer, R.H. Folding
Gull Wing Stabilizer Rase
Gull Wing Stabilizer Pad
Hose, 4P-6JFS-6JFS~Z&"
Hose, 4P-6JFS-6JFS-29"
Manifold, L.H. w/Cushion Valve
Manifold, R.H. w/Cushicn Valve
Hose, 4P-6-0'Ring-5JFS5-21"
Transport Chain Carrier
Seat

Seat Adjuscter

Seat Assembly, Complete
Folding Seat Base

Seat Channel

Pin, 1/2" x 4-1/2" Fasc
Capscrew, 1/2" x 3-1/2"
Nut, 1/2"

Bolt, 7/8" x 2-1/2" NF
Lockwasher, 7/8" Star

Nut, 7/8" NF

Lockwasher, 3/28" Star
Lockwasher, 5/16" Srar
Controi Panel Cover



f1t.

Ro.

0~ W DN

ar

_Parc No.

¢

BMF10954
BMF10955
BCY303
BCY304 -
BOL153
BCY10956
BOL352
SHOL10967
SHO10945
SHOL0043
SHO10960
SFT312
SFT3Ll
BMT325
SFT10950
SPNLLB
SPN10463
SPN10460
SPN10975

R R — B B R e e o e B = R e e e

§ g

Description

Boom Weld Assembly
Stick Weld Assembly
Cylinder, 2-1/2" x 26"
Cylinder, 2-1/2" x 20"

Sceel

01l Line, Bucket

Cylinder, 2-1/2" x 20"

Steel
Hose,
Hose,
Hose,
Hose,

Pin,
Pin,

Pin, AP x 5-3/4"

Pin,

011 Line, Dipper

Boom
Dipper

Bucket

6P-6JFS-6JM-B82" Boom Raise
4P-6JF5-6JM-84" Boom Lower
6P-6JM-6JFS-~15" Dipper In
4P-6JM-6iM-15" Dipper Out
Elbow, B863B x 6 Swivel
Fitting, 833B x 6 Bulkhead
Bulkhead Elbow Retaining Plate
Sushing, 1-1/4" 1.D. x
1" x $5-3/4" w/5/16" Hole
1" x 5-3/4" w/5/16" Hole

1" x 6-5/8"

1" Steel

w/Washer

Boort CuTAVARY
- Vies

I1l.

No. Qty. Partc No.
20 1 SPN10976
21 1 SPN10957
22 2 SFT10979
23 1 SFT10958
24 2 BMF10465
25 1 BMF10467
26 2 SBT10959
27 2 SNT10081
28 1 SHO10472
29 1 SHO10473
30 1 SCL324
31 I SPN10458
32 1 SBT2022
33 3 SPN10530
34 3 SBT10795
35 2 SPNL0946
36 2 SWS10952
NI 7 SFT2012
37 1 SBT10502

Ekrﬁuf?i.

Description

Pin, 1-1/4" x 8-1/4" w/Head
Pin, 1-1/4" x 7-3/8" w/Head
Bushing, 1" I.D. x 1" Steel
Spacer, Steel Bushing

Link, Cylinder

Link, Bucket

Set Screw, 3/8" x 1" Hollow Head
Nut, 3/8" Jam NC

Hose, 6P-6JFS-6JF5-33"

Hose, &P-6;FS-&JH-33“

Hose Clamp

Pin, 1" x 7" w/5/16" Hole
Capscrew, 3/8" x 1"

Pin, S5/15" x 2" Roll

Capscrew, 5/16" x 2" w/Nut

Pin, 3/8" x 2-1/2" Roll

Washer, 1-1/4" 1.D.

Drive Zerk, S5/16"

Screw, 1/4" x 3/4" Self Tapplng




Il

No.

1

i

z'_!.‘It-'r'7<hmznnxmunnmm:-wmwmmmbuwn—-

—

Quantity

—

e e b e e et m e b b e b e e b bt e e B O B B QB

VALVE HOSES AND FITTINGS

Part WNo. Description
SVVi0528 Rexnord Valve

SFT250 Special Inlet and Gaug
SFT310 Return Fitting, 10 O'R
SFT270 Adapter. 8 O'Ring to 8
SFT307 Adapter, 8 O'Ring to 6
SFT10521 Adaprer, 8 to 6 JIC
SNTL10922 Nut, & JIC

SFT308 Elbow, 6JFS to 6JM
SYT306 Elbow, 8 O'Ring to 5JIM
SMS10033 Pressure Gauge

SHO252 Hose, 6P-8JFS-E~30" Pr
SHO336 Hose, 4P-6JFS-6JM-28"
SHOLOA44 L Hose, 4P-6JFS-6JM-45"
SHOL10923 Hose, 6P-6JFS-6JM-29"
SHO1044C Hose, 6P-6JFS=-6JM-45"
SHO10069 Hose, 6P-6JFS-6JM-67"
SHO342 Hose, 4P-6JFS-6JH-67"
SHO10924 Hose, 6P-6JFS5-6JM-5C"
SHO338 Hose, 4P-6JFS-6JM-48"
SHOLO0444 Hose, 4P-6JFS-6JF5-29"
SHO10082 Hose, 4P-6JFS-6JFS5-2¢"
SHG44 Hose, 4P-6JFS-6JM-84"
SHO10925 Hose, SP-6JFS-6JM-82"
SHO336 Hose, 4P-6JFS-6JM-28"
SHOL1OQAGL Hose, 4P-6JFS-6JM-45"
SHOL0Y23 Hose, 6P-6JFS-6JM-29"
SHOLD440 Hose, 6P-6JFS-6JM-4S"
SHNZ44

Hose, BR-BJF5-8-50" Re

e Fitcing
ing to 8JM
JM

JH

essure Port

R.H. Lift

R.H. Lift for Folding Stabilizer

R.H. Lowering for Slant Down Stabilizer
R.H. Lowering for Folding Stabilizer
Dipper Stick In

Dipper Stick Out

Bucket Curl

Bucket Uncurl

Swing Right

Swing Left

Boom Raise

Boom Lower

L.H. Lift for Slanc Down Strabilizer
L.H. Lifr for Folding Stabilizer

R.H. Lowering for Slant Down Stabillizer
L.H. Lowering for Folding Stabiiizer
tura



4
L

-L. l"h Py

LiX.

No. Quantity
1 2
2 1
3 2
4 6
5 1
6 6
7 6
8 2
9 1
10 2
11 6
12 2
13 6
14 6
NI 1

VALVE CONTROLS

Part No.

SPN2113
BMS10052
BMS10053
SMS10030
BMS10054
SMS10055
BMS335
SMS10057
BMS10058
SMS10059
SPN10060
SWS2112
SNT10032
SPN297
BMT10062

Description

Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1"

L.H. Stabilizer Control Handle

Dipper Stick-Bucket & Boom-Swing Control

Handle Grip

R.H. Stabilizer Control Handle

Ball Joint Comnector

Control Rods

Lever Bolt w/Locknut

Control Bracket

Control Pivot Bracket Assembly
Control Rod Pins, 1/4" x 3/4"

S.A.E. Washer, 1/2"

N.F. Jam Nut, 7/16"

Cotter Pin, 1l/16" x 1"

Control Assembly (Includes all parts
except Ill. No's. 1, 7 and 11)




BCP 10339-SLORPM-PTO INDEPENDENT
HYDRAULIC PUMF SYSTEM '

I1l.
No. Qty. Part No.
1 j BPP554
z 1 SPP2639
3 2 SFI2527
4 1 SHO10015
5 2 SCL2640
A 2 SET2562
7 1 SFT2528
NI 1 SFT2544
8 L SFT2644
9 1 SPP6242
10 1 SPP&Z&g
11 2 SBT204
12 1 SPP6243
13 1 SMS101
14 1 SFT2645
15 2 SWSs2061
16 2 SNT2062
17 1 SFT10013
18 1 SFT2510
19 1 SPP6230
20 2 SBT2026
21 4 SWS2034
22 2 SWS2033
23 2 SNT2031
24 1 SFT2503
25 1 SHO244
NI 2 SBT2043
NI 2 SWS2061
NI 2 SNT2062
NI 1 BCP10109

Description

Reservoir

Breather Cap

Street Elbow, 1/2"

Hose, l16R-0-0-36" Suction
Hose Clamp, 1"

Hose Nipple, 3/4"

90° Street Elbow, 3/4"
Reducer Bushing, 1" to 3/4"
(to be placed between items
76&8)

Pump Adaptor 6405-20
Webster 388KBl1 Pump

Torque Bar for 388KBl Pump
Capscrew, 1/2" x 2"

540, 1-3/8" PTO Pump Drive
Torque Chain, 24"

Pressure Fitting 5406-20-16
Lockwasher, 1/2"

Miit ;. ;12"

90° Reducer Elbow, 3/4" x 1"
Close Nipple, 1"

Filter

Capscrew, 3/8" x 2-1/4"
Flatwasher, 3/8"
Lockwasher, 3/8"

Nut, 3/8"

Pipe Plug, 1/2"

Hose, BR-B8-8JFS-50" Return
(On Backhoe)

Capscrew, 1/2" x 1-1/2"
Lockwasher, 1/2"

Nut, 1/2"

Parts Carton

(except reservoir)

4

I11.

No. Qcy. Part No.
1 1 BPPL0OL14
2 1 SPP2639
3 2 SFT2527
4 1 SHOL0015
5 2 SCL2640
6 2 SFT2562
7 1 SFT2528
8 1 SFT10104
9 1 SPP6213

10 1 SPP10105
11 2 $BT2037
12 1 SPP10078
13 1 sMs10l
14 1 ° SFTI0106
L5 2 SWS2042
16 2 SNT2041
17 1 SFT10013
18 1 SFT2510
19 1 SPP6230
20 2 SBT2026
21 4 SWS2034
22 2 SWS2033
23 2 SNT2031
24 1 SFT2503
25 1 SHO244
NI 2 SBT2043
NI 2 SWS2061
NI 2 SNT2062
NI 1 BCP359

.\\\\\ "’ _
};/®
éiSUCﬂOHFHOMTiﬂK

k ®

@

BCP 10360-1000RPM—PTO INDEP=NDeNT
EYDRAULIC PUMF SYST=M

Description

Reservoir

Breather Cap

Street Elbow, 1/2"

Hose, 16R-0-0-36" Suction
Hose Clamp, 1"

Hose Nipple, 3/4"

90° Street Elbow, 3/4"
Adaptor, C3296 x 14 x 12
Webster YC155 Pump
Torque Bar for YC155 Pump
Capscrew, 7/16" x 1-3/4"
Webster YCL55 Pump Dri-e
Torque Chain, 24"
Fitting, C3296 x 10 x 8
Lockwasher, 7/16"

Nut, 7/16"

90° Elbow, 3/4" x 1"
Close Nipple, 1"

Filter

Capscrew, 3/8" x 2-1/4"
Flatwasher, 3/8"
Lockwasher, 3/8"

Nut, 3/8"

Pipe Plug, 1/2"

Hose, 8R-8-8JFS-50" Return
(On Backhoe)

Capscrew, L/2" x 1-1/2"
Lockwasner, 1/2"

Nut, 1/2"

Parts Carton

(except reservoir)



I11.
Noa

Quanity

[NCTR AV T i e "R \V I N

-

LOWER LINK LOCKS AND BUCKET TEETH

Paqﬁ No.

SBT
SPN
BMF
BBK
BBK
BBK

10455
10L53
10452

10451~

2103

+ 2102
SNT 10584

10486
141
10450
192
167
168

Description
Pin, 7/8" X 5 3/8" W/Washer, Link Lock
Pin,-7/8" X L 3/8" W/Washer, Hitch
Eyebolt, 3/L*
Lower Link Lock, L.H.

 Lockwasher, 3/4"

Nut, 3/L"

Jam Nut, 3/L" _
Capscrew, 3/L" X 33" W/Extra Threais
Lynch Pin

Lower Link Lock,:ﬁ.ﬁ.

Tooth Assembly '

Shank, Tooth

Point, Tooth



BCY302, 2-1/2" x 10" SWING CYLINDER

I11. I11.
No.  Qey. Part No. Description No. Qty. Part No. Description
1 1 SCY 1083 Barrel Assembly 8 2 SCY1070 Back-Up Rings

2 l SBT1017 Capscrew, 7/8" 9 1 SCY1024 0'Ring

3 B | sCY1018 Dyna Seal, 7/8" 11 1 SCY1036 Lockwire

4 1 SCY 356 Piston ; 12 1 SCY1025 Rod Seal

5 1 SCY1019 Piston Seal 7 13 1 SCYL1027 Rod Wiper

6 1 SWS245 Internal Lockwashert 14 1 sCy 1082 Rod Assembly

7 1 SCY1023 Cylinder Head Nz Fs 1 SCY 1030 Seal Kit

BCY303, 2-1/2" x 26" BOOM CYLINDER

I11. 111.
No. Qey. Part No. Description No. Qry. Parc No. Descriptrion
1 1 SCY 1085 Barrel Assembly 8 2 SCY1070 Back-Up Rings

2 1 SBT1017 Capscrew, 7/8" 9 1 SCY1024 0'Ring

3 1 SCY1018 Dyna Seal, 7/8" 11 1 SCY1036 Lockwire

4 1 sCY1020 Piston 7 12 1 SCY1025 Rod Seal

5 1 SCY1019 Piston Seal 13 1 SCy1027 Rod Wiper

& 1 SWS245 Internal Lockwasher l4 H SCY 1084 Rod Assembly

7 1 SCY1023 Cylinder Head N. L. 1 5CY 1030 Seal Kit




-

BCY304, 2-1/2" x 20" LIPPER CYLINDER

§ B Iil.
;é. Qry. Part No. Description No. Qry. Part No. Description
i 1 SCY 1087 Batrrel Assembly 8 2 SCY1070 Back=-Up Rings
2 1 SBTIOL7 Capscrew, 7/8" g 1 SCY1024 0'Ring
3 i SCYLQL8 Dyna Seal, 7/3" Il 1 SCY1036 Lockwire
4 1 SCY 1020 Piston 12 i 5CY1023 Kod Seal
3 1 SCY1019 Piston Seal 13 1 SCYl1027 Rod Wiper
[3 1 3WS2L5 Internal Lockwasher L4 1 SCY1086 Rod Assembly
: X SCY1023 Cylinder Haad N.I. ! sCY1030 Seal Kit

BCY10956, 2-i/2" x 20" BUCKET CYLINDER

G I1t.
No. ty. Part No. Descriprion No. Qey. Parc Bo. Description
: ) Y 1087 Barrel Assembly 8 2z SCY1070 Back-Up Ring

2 1 SKHTI1017 Capscrew, 7/8" S i SC¥1274 G'Ring

3 § SCY1018 Dyna Seal, 7/5" . 11 1 SCTid56 Lotkwire

] i SUY1020 Piston 12 | SCY!1028 Rod Seal

5 1 sCY10ie Piczon Sual T 1 SCYiQ27 Rad Wiper

6 ! SW5245 Internal Lockwasner 14 1 SCyiQ9az2 Rod Assembly

7 1 5LY1023 Cylinder iicad i i sCy 1030 Seal Xit



I11. i ) Ill.

do. Qey. Part No. DescriEtion No. Qty. Parc No. Descripeion
1 1 SCY10980 Barrel Assembly 8 2 SCY1070 Back-Up Rings
2 1 SBT1017 Capscrew, 7/8" 9 ! SCY1024 0'Ring
3 1 SCY1018 Dyna Seal, 7/8" 11 1 SCY1038 Lockwire
4 1 SCY1020 Piston 7 12 1 SCY1025 Rod Seal
5 1 SCY1019 Piston Seal 13 1 SCY1027 Rod Wiper
6 ! SWS245 Internal Lockwasher 14 1 SCY10981 Rod Assembly
7 1 SCY1023 Cylinder Head N.I. 1 SCY1030 Seal Kit

olole) _G{

)/ /

BCY305, 2" x 16" STABILIZ_ER CYLINDER

I1l. Il1.
No. Qey. Part No. Description No.  Quy. Part No. Description
1 1 SCY1089 Barrel Assembly 8 2 SCYL0063 Back-Up Ring
2 1 SBT1017 Capscrew, 7/8" 9 1 SCY1035 0'Ring
3 1 SCY1l018 Dyna Seal, 7/8" . 11 l SCYL036 Lockwire
& i SCY1032 Piston 12 1 SCY1025 Rod Seal
5 1 SCY103: Piston Seal 13 l SCYlo27 Rod Wiper
6 1 SWS245 Internal Lockwasher 14 l 5CY1088 Rod Assembly
7 1 SCY103¢4 Cylinder Head N.I. 1 SCY1038 Seal Kit



LIMITED WARRANTY

cand Son, inc., hereinafier reterred to as *‘eiipy, warran!s 10 the original retail purcnaser
1 wipment that it will ¢ o7 rgpla v part which proves, upon inspection by
(:'y. ic have boen delaclive wiiinn (86 (my\. {rom 'he original dote of raiail’ purchase. This
anly i valid only & thepurchaser fnig ratyrngd lo Kailsy o nag Werminly Hegistralion Card
within ten days aller the equipment is geiiverad io the purchaser. To verify the warranty period,
aurchaser sitouid keeo the sales siip or othar nroof of the purchase daie

e}

Thiz warranly snzil not cover damage caused by agcident, misuse, or tamparing with .2 preduct.
and a charge will be made for such repairs. Wﬁrﬂmv shall not a ,;,J s to any pari of the ﬂq--iprnen! o
it bas been installed, allered, repaired. misused in a way that in the opinion of K :
reliability of or delracts from lhe periormance of the aquipment. Ncither does this Jv,-nan*v anpty nf‘
anv part of the equipment if its serial number has been aliered, defaced, or removed; nor does it
cover replacements or repairs necessitated by normal wear; loss or damage resuiting !rlom any
czuse beyond the centrol of Keliey including, but not limited to, Acte of God, acts of govaernment,
ficods, fires. shortages of materials, and labor difficulties.

Within 180 days from date of purchase any warraniy ciaim must be brought to the attention of the
Keijgy dealer from whom the equipmer’t! was purchasad. The dealer will compietz a Requast fbr
Credit Autherization Form and reltirn it to Kelley for consideration. All defective parts must be
returnad freight prepaid to Keliey bafore a warranty claim will be considered.

Kelley will not assume liacility for any costs’involving labor, altering of design, or welding unless
prior authotization is granted by Kelley. No warranty shall be allowed as te the attachment of the
loader to specific tractors; it is beyond Kelley -control that tractor manufacturers -make changes,
which may require minor alterations of the mounting and/or attachment: Kelley reserves the right
to make the final determination ¢f time and hourly rate for iabor claims. The purchaser of the Kelley
equipment is responsible for any transportation expenses, damages, or losses that result from a
warrantv ¢claim.

Defects in compaonenis purchased by Kelley as comgplete umis for instailation in o0 w eiay
Pq'u'pn'on'. wili only De made gond by Kelley to the extent that the original manufacturer warranis
ihom o Ketley, Standarg warranty on all purchasec iems s replacement only of detective parts
upon ‘nspeciion'by the original manufacturer. Keliey wil! not be liable for any operational deiays or
conseqgueniial damages under this warranty. '

Kelley neither assumes nor authorizes any perscn to assume for Kelley any other obiigation or
iiabitity in connection with the sale of this eguipment.

KELLEY MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

PO BOX 276 - 131 PROGRESSIVE DRIVE - OTTOVILLE, OHIO 45876
PHONE 419-453-5539 - FAX 419-453-2278

Ali Prices ar2 F.0O.8. Factory

Pnliru Eflactiva lanneru 1 1084


michelle
Text Box
KELLEY MANUFACTURING CORPORATION
PO BOX 276 • 131 PROGRESSIVE DRIVE • OTTOVILLE, OHIO 45876
PHONE 419-453-5539 • FAX 419-453-2278




